

Court No. - 32

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 14707 of 2025

Petitioner :- Vimal Singh

Respondent :- Union Of India And 4 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Chandra Prakash Awasthi

Counsel for Respondent :- A.S.G.I., Anant Kumar Tiwari, C.S.C., Gambhir Tripathi

Hon'ble Chandra Dhari Singh, J.

1. The instant writ petition has been filed with the following main reliefs:-

"(A). Issue a writ order or direction in the nature of mandamus commanding the respondent No. 4 to admitting the petitioner in Class-VIth in PM Shri School Jawahar Navodaya Vidyalaya Duredi Banda.

(B). Issue a writ order or direction in the nature of mandamus commanding the respondent No. 4 to keep vacant one seat in class-VI for the petitioner in the said institution."

2. Heard Sri Chandra Prakash Awasthi, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner, perused the contents made in the writ petition and documents on record.

3. Taking into consideration of the submissions and contents made in the writ petition, I am of the view that matter is required consideration.

4. Sri Anant Kumar Tiwari, learned Standing Counsel appearing for respondents No.1, 2 and 4 and learned Standing Counsel appearing for respondents No.3 and 5 vehemently opposed the petition and prayed for four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

5. Let them file counter affidavit within four weeks.

6. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks, thereafter.

7. List this case on 23.09.2025 in top ten cases.

.

(Chandra Dhari Singh, J.)

Order Date :- 21.8.2025

Kushal